



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1559 of 2025

Vikas

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State of U.P.

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Appellant(s)	:	Gaurav Kakkar, Raghvendra Prakash
Counsel for Respondent(s)	:	G.A.

Court No. - 92

HON'BLE JAI PRAKASH TIWARI, J.

Learned counsel for the appellant and learned AGA for the State are present.

In-spite of time being granted, no objection/counter affidavit has been filed by learned AGA till date.

Today when the matter is taken-up, again a prayer has been made by learned AGA to grant some more time for filing objection/counter affidavit.

The prayer so made is allowed.

One week, and no more time is granted to learned AGA to file objection/counter affidavit annexing the custody certificate.

List again on 04.02.2026.

(Jai Prakash Tiwari,J.)

January 7, 2026

S.K.